
X League Statistics 2023

Individual Leaders X1 Super

Scoring

Player (Team) Pts TD FG PAT SAF

Kōji Nōsho (Frontiers) 43 0 6 25 0
Kōki Miyake (Frontiers) 30 5 0 0 0
Boogie Knight (Challengers) 30 5 0 0 0
Devin Phelps (Silver Star) 30 5 0 0 0
Shintarō Saeki (Impulse) 30 0 7 9 0
Kanta Takahashi (Creators) 25 0 5 10 0
Taku Lee (Seagulls) 24 4 0 0 0
Trashaun Nixon (Frontiers) 24 4 0 0 0
Kanawai Noa (Creators) 24 4 0 0 0
Hiroaki Tatsukawa (Impulse) 24 4 0 0 0
Shintarō Nishioka (Challengers) 24 0 5 9 0
Yūto Fukuoka (BigBlue) 24 0 2 18 0
Kento Tanikawa (Finies) 23 0 4 11 0
Daiki Satō (Rise) 21 0 4 9 0
Daisuke Aoki (Deers) 21 0 4 9 0
Ryūnosuke Nakayama (Seagulls) 21 0 2 15 0
Ravon Johnson (Caterpillars) 20 3 0 2 0
Minjae Akimoto (Finies) 18 3 0 0 0
Samajie Grant (Frontiers) 18 3 0 0 0
Holden Huff (Seagulls) 18 3 0 0 0
Takato Itō (Suns) 18 3 0 0 0
Mikito Itokawa (BigBlue) 18 3 0 0 0
Yūki Iwanaga (Suns) 18 3 0 0 0
Takato Kido (Impulse) 18 3 0 0 0
Risuke Kuwata (Impulse) 18 3 0 0 0
Nanato Nishimura (Seagulls) 18 3 0 0 0
Dax Raymond (Impulse) 18 3 0 0 0
Yamato Shimizu (Challengers) 18 3 0 0 0
John Stanton (BigBlue) 18 3 0 0 0
Victor Viramontes (BigBlue) 18 3 0 0 0

Rushing

Player (Team) Att Yds Avg Long TD

Trashaun Nixon (Frontiers) 28 347 12.39 79 4
Hiroaki Tatsukawa (Impulse) 47 341 7.26 48 4
Ryūnosuke Kawamura (Deers) 64 339 5.30 53 1
Taku Lee (Seagulls) 40 271 6.78 54 1
Victor Viramontes (BigBlue) 33 239 7.24 27 3
Ryōtarō Hoshino (Creators) 36 234 6.50 31 1
Kurt Palandech (Rise) 30 213 7.10 49 1
Daisuke Katō (BigBlue) 43 213 4.95 19 1
Kōki Miyake (Frontiers) 41 210 5.12 22 5
Hiroshi Kawamura (Silver Star) 36 183 5.08 25 1
Takuya Fujimoto (Impulse) 35 154 4.40 19 1
Victor Jamal Mitchell (Impulse) 20 152 7.60 32 0
Masaki Kawabuchi (Challengers) 29 135 4.66 20 0
Yūki Masamoto (BigBlue) 13 128 9.85 43 1
Gōshi Yokogawa (Frontiers) 33 126 3.82 11 0
Atsumu Endō (Caterpillars) 36 125 3.47 21 1
Yūto Moriwake (Creators) 32 116 3.63 21 0
David Pindell (Finies) 45 109 2.42 16 1
Garrett Samuel Safron (Challengers) 32 107 3.34 29 0
Masato Satō (Caterpillars) 23 106 4.61 31 0



Passing Efficiency (by NCAA Passer Rating formula, min. 14 attempts per game)

Player (Team) Att Com Perc Yds Long TD INT Rating

Tsubasa Takagi (Frontiers) 63 46 73.0 762 68 12 2 231.12
Tyler Kulka (Seagulls) 131 88 67.2 1058 45 11 4 156.62
Takuya Ishiuchi (Impulse) 87 46 52.9 697 63 9 2 149.71
Garrett Safron (Challengers) 147 92 62.6 1091 62 10 2 144.66
Tevaka Tuioti (Creators) 51 30 58.8 393 63 5 3 144.14
Yūki Masamoto (BigBlue) 100 64 64.0 729 38 7 3 142.34
David Pindell (Finies) 155 96 61.9 999 50 5 3 122.85
Teppei Shibasaki (Silver Star) 55 31 56.4 370 70 4 4 122.33
Kurt Palandech (Rise) 161 100 62.1 904 51 7 3 119.90
Aaron Ellis (Caterpillars) 143 84 58.7 826 38 4 2 114.70
Yūto Nishiyama (Suns) 153 78 51.0 953 40 10 9 113.11
Shōtarō Ōwada (Deers) 47 26 55.3 236 43 2 3 98.77
Shōhei Katō (Deers) 65 36 55.4 312 38 3 4 98.63
Jimmy Laughrea (Silver Star) 46 21 45.6 196 23 0 6 55.36
Top Non-Qualifiers (less than 14 attempts per game, min. 20 total attempts):
Yūya Araki (Impulse) 31 19 61.3 369 76 6 1 218.70
Ken Nozawa (Frontiers) 44 35 79.5 375 29 6 4 177.95
Victor Viramontes (BigBlue) 66 42 63.6 481 45 6 1 151.82

Receiving

Player (Team) Rec Yds Avg Long TD

Boogie Knight (Challengers) 39 455 11.67 42 5
Takurō Abe (Challengers) 34 433 12.74 52 2
Ravon Johnson (Caterpillars) 28 321 11.46 28 3
Theo Howard (Finies) 25 281 11.24 48 2
Devin Phelps (Finies) 23 338 14.70 70 5
John Stanton (BigBlue) 20 205 10.25 24 3
Taku Lee (Seagulls) 20 152 7.60 34 3
Kōhei Oda (Finies) 18 191 10.61 17 0
Tetsu Onuki (Caterpillars) 18 176 9.78 36 1
Tatsuya Miki (Finies) 17 181 10.65 29 1
Aruto Nishimura (Seagulls) 17 175 10.29 35 2
Day Raymond (Impulse) 16 262 16.38 49 3
Junpei Yoshimoto (Rise) 16 148 9.25 25 0
Takato Itō (Suns) 15 228 15.20 33 3
Riki Matsui (Frontiers) 15 191 12.73 29 2
Kento Minami (Caterpillars) 15 127 8.47 17 0
Kanawai Noa (Creators) 14 271 19.36 63 4
Jamal Watanabe (Seagulls) 14 193 13.79 36 0
Khris Vaughn (Rise) 14 178 12.71 42 1
Masaki Kawanami (Caterpillars) 14 132 9.43 38 0

Receiving Yards

Player (Team) Yds Rec Avg Long TD

Boogie Knight (Challengers) 455 39 11.67 42 5
Takurō Abe (Challengers) 433 34 12.74 52 2
Devin Phelps (Finies) 338 23 14.70 70 5
Ravon Johnson (Caterpillars) 321 28 11.46 28 3
Theo Howard (Finies) 281 25 11.24 48 2
Kanawai Noa (Creators) 271 14 19.36 63 4
Day Raymond (Impulse) 262 16 16.38 49 3
Takato Itō (Suns) 228 15 15.20 33 3
Mikito Itokawa (BigBlue) 212 13 16.31 38 3
John Stanton (BigBlue) 205 20 10.25 24 3
Yūki Iwanaga (Suns) 199 13 15.31 40 3
Jamal Watanabe (Seagulls) 193 14 13.79 36 0
Riki Matsui (Frontiers) 191 15 12.73 29 2



Kōhei Oda (Finies) 191 18 10.61 17 0
Holden Huff (Seagulls) 190 13 14.62 29 3
Tatsuya Miki (Finies) 181 17 10.65 29 1
Khris Vaughn (Rise) 178 14 12.71 42 1
Tetsu Onuki (Caterpillars) 176 18 9.78 36 1
Aruto Nishimura (Seagulls) 175 17 10.29 35 2
Risuke Kuwata (Impulse) 172 5 34.40 76 3

Kicking

Player (Team) FG Perc Long PAT Perc Pts

Kōji Nōsho (Frontiers) 6-6 100.0 50 25-25 100.0 43
Shintarō Saeki (Impulse) 7-9 77.8 51 9-9 100.0 30
Kanta Takahashi (Creators) 5-6 83.3 52 10-10 100.0 25
Shintarō Nishioka (Challengers) 5-7 71.4 44 9-10 90.0 24
Yūto Fukuoka (BigBlue) 2-4 50.0 50 18-19 94.7 24
Kento Tanikawa (Finies) 4-6 66.7 48 11-11 100.0 23
Daiki Satō (Rise) 4-5 80.0 40 9-9 100.0 21
Daisuke Aoki (Deers) 4-7 57.1 42 9-10 90.0 21
Ryūnosuke Nakayama (Seagulls) 2-5 40.0 39 15-15 100.0 21
Hikari Umegaki (Silver Star) 2-4 50.0 43 9-9 100.0 15
Eita Saeki (Impulse) 1-3 33.3 52 11-12 91.7 14
Itaru Yoshino (Suns) 0-0 0.0 - 8-8 100.0 8
Sora Takeuchi (Rise) 2-3 66.7 31 1-2 50.0 7
Takeru Yamasaki (Seagulls) 2-2 100.0 52 0-0 0.0 6
Ariwa Nanami (Caterpillars) 1-1 100.0 31 1-1 100.0 4
Keisuke Fukui (Challengers) 0-0 0.0 - 3-3 100.0 3
Anthony M. Sakamoto (Frontiers) 0-0 0.0 - 3-3 100.0 3
Masato Kobayashi (Impulse) 0-0 0.0 - 1-1 100.0 1
Shōta Kōsaka (Seagulls) 0-0 0.0 - 1-1 100.0 1
Yongjun Park (Creators) 0-0 0.0 - 1-1 100.0 1
Takahiro Kudō (Caterpillars) 0-1 0.0 - 1-1 100.0 1
Kōjirō Yamamoto (Caterpillars) 0-1 0.0 - 1-1 100.0 1
Yūdai Tanaka (Suns) 0-1 0.0 - 0-1 0.0 0
Taisei Takagi (Suns) 0-1 0.0 - 0-2 0.0 0

Defense (ranked by tackles)

Player (Team) Tackles QBS INT TD SAF

Robbie Wallace (Suns) 37.5 0.5 0 0 0
Mamoru Morigami (Creators) 30.5 0.0 0 0 0
Yūsuke Chiba (Challengers) 23.5 0.0 0 0 0
Tre'Vaughn Craig (Challengers) 23.0 0.0 0 0 0
Ponce De Leon (Silver Star) 23.0 0.0 0 0 0
Keita Naruse (Seagulls) 21.0 1.0 0 0 0
Takuya Yanagisawa (Silver Star) 20.0 1.0 0 0 0
Colby Campbell (Rise) 19.5 1.0 0 0 0
Taiga Nagata (Rise) 19.0 1.0 0 0 0
Sōkichi Hata (Caterpillars) 19.0 0.0 0 0 0
Shū Dekioka (Suns) 18.0 0.0 2 0 0
Brandon McKinney (Finies) 17.5 0.0 2 0 0
Tomoya Kishino (BigBlue) 17.5 0.0 0 0 0
Jaboree Williams (Impulse) 17.5 0.0 0 0 0
Ryōsuke Inoue (Caterpillars) 17.0 1.0 0 0 0
Masaki Katō (Impulse) 17.0 0.0 0 0 0
Keishi Itashiki (Seagulls) 16.0 1.0 0 0 0
Takumi Shichijō (Challengers) 16.0 0.0 0 0 0
Matt McClellan (Creators) 15.5 4.0 0 0 0
Christian Onyechi (BigBlue) 15.0 1.0 0 0 0



Interception Returns (more than two total returns)

Player (Team) Returns Yards Long TD

Samon Sukegawa (Seagulls) 3 84 31 0
Yūsuke Osakada (BigBlue) 3 60 53 0
Shōya Murai (Finies) 3 37 25 0
Michael Hawkins (Deers) 3 35 20 0
Hiroki Takaguchi (Frontiers) 3 32 32 0
Yūya Watanabe (Frontiers) 3 29 21 0
Al-Rilwan Adeyemi (Frontiers) 3 24 24 0

Quarterback Sacks (more than one total sacks)

Player (Team) QBS Yds Lost Tackles SAF

Matt McClellan (Creators) 4.0 31 15.5 0
Yūshin Fujimoto (Caterpillars) 4.0 14 10.0 0
Asahi Amita (Challengers) 2.5 14 10.0 0
Naoya Koishi (Impulse) 2.0 20 4.5 0
Taisuke Miyagawa (Frontiers) 2.0 16 4.5 0
Keiichirō Hoshino (Rise) 2.0 13 2.0 1
Hiroaki Nakazato (Seagulls) 2.0 12 4.0 0
Philip Redwine (Rise) 1.5 14 5.5 0

X League Statistics 2023

Individual Leaders X1 Area

Scoring

Player (Team) Pts TD FG PAT SAF

Keisuke Kimura (Lions) 42 0 6 24 0
Takuto Matsuhisa (Cyclones) 36 0 9 9 0
Ikuya Ōno (Minerva) 34 0 7 13 0
Shun Morishita (Black Eagles) 29 0 7 8 0
Yūtarō Nagasu (Eagles) 28 0 7 7 0
Shū Fukui (Bullseyes) 27 0 6 9 0
John Gibbs (Lions) 24 4 0 0 0
Takehiro Mawatari (Triax) 24 4 0 0 0
Keishi Kinoshita (Black Eagles) 20 3 0 2 0
Kenshin Adachi (Minerva) 18 3 0 0 0
Shōei Koyama (Minerva) 18 3 0 0 0
Tetsuya Nakano (Lions) 18 3 0 0 0
Yūtarō Takagi (Cyclones) 18 3 0 0 0
Arata Hafuka (Bullseyes) 14 2 0 2 0
Shōtarō Tanoue (Pirates) 14 2 0 2 0
Kōsuke Yoshida (Lions) 14 2 0 2 0
Takeshi Fukuda (Lions) 12 2 0 0 0
Seiya Hatanaka (Cyclones) 12 2 0 0 0
Masaki Isa (Lions) 12 2 0 0 0
Ryō Kawakami (Cyclones) 12 2 0 0 0
Kōhei Kusano (Pirates) 12 2 0 0 0
Tsukasa Kuwahara (Minerva) 12 2 0 0 0
Naoki Nakano (Lions) 12 2 0 0 0
Masahiro Okishio (Bullseyes) 12 2 0 0 0
Kanta Okuse (Lions) 12 2 0 0 0
Kōki Tsuneyoshi (Eagles) 12 2 0 0 0
Ryūji Michael Vandeusen (Minerva) 12 2 0 0 0
Hiroki Yamada (Minerva) 12 2 0 0 0



Rushing

Player (Team) Att Yds Avg Long TD

Aoto Itō (Eagles) 80 404 5.05 25 3
John Gibbs (Lions) 51 386 7.57 60 4
Tetsuya Nakano (Lions) 42 268 6.38 45 3
Kōhei Kusano (Pirates) 60 245 4.08 20 2
Hiroki Yamada (Minerva) 58 221 3.81 21 2
Shinobu Saitō (Eagles) 43 210 4.88 55 1
Takuto Sudō (Bullseyes) 36 180 5.00 60 1
Ryūki Itō (Triax) 43 180 4.19 17 1
Naoki Nakano (Lions) 38 170 4.47 35 2
Kento Shibata (Pirates) 61 162 2.66 19 0
Moyuru Tanaka (Black Eagles) 44 143 3.25 16 1
Louis Morikawa (Pirates) 24 141 5.88 19 1
Takanobu Watanabe (Black Eagles) 44 139 3.16 30 0
Yūshirō Sakai (Black Eagles) 23 135 5.87 32 0
Hiroya Kobayashi (Lions) 32 122 3.81 15 0
Kōki Ōmichi (Triax) 38 118 3.11 19 0
Tarō Koresawa (Cyclones) 48 118 2.46 18 0
Kazuhiro Arima (Eagles) 20 112 5.60 22 0
Ryō Tsuruda (Black Eagles) 18 110 6.11 40 1
Yōsuke Yamagiwa (Triax) 32 106 3.31 19 1

Passing Efficiency (by NCAA Passer Rating formula, min. 14 attempts per game)

Player (Team) Att Com Perc Yds Long TD INT Rating

John Gibbs (Lions) 106 72 67.9 912 72 11 4 166.89
Takafumi Suzuki (Minerva) 165 107 64.9 1320 54 11 5 147.99
Tarō Koresawa (Cyclones) 131 72 55.0 907 51 5 7 115.03
Shinobu Saitō (Eagles) 112 58 51.8 665 41 8 8 110.95
Yōsuke Yamagiwa (Triax) 64 32 50.0 343 38 2 1 102.21
Masaki Takitō (Black Eagles) 102 50 49.0 554 67 4 5 97.78
Jin Ishii (Bullseyes) 143 67 46.9 872 45 5 10 95.63
Ryōsuke Nishizawa (Pirates) 101 52 51.5 470 58 3 3 94.44
Ryō Matsushita (Triax) 100 54 54.0 479 60 3 7 90.14
Takanobu Watanabe (B. Eagles) 88 48 54.6 378 22 1 6 80.74
Top Non-Qualifiers (less than 14 attempts per game, min. 20 total attempts):
Yūki Yamanaka (Lions) 32 26 81.3 340 41 2 0 191.13
Tsukasa Minamitake (Bullseyes) 29 16 55.2 142 26 1 0 107.68

Receiving

Player (Team) Rec Yds Avg Long TD

Takehiro Mawatari (Triax) 32 420 13.13 60 4
Arata Hafuka (Bullseyes) 23 343 14.91 34 2
Keishi Kinoshita (Black Eagles) 20 194 9.70 19 3
Tsukasa Kuwahara (Minerva) 19 402 21.16 54 2
Masahiro Okishio (Bullseyes) 19 262 13.79 45 2
Kazuki Kawabata (Black Eagles) 19 225 11.84 67 1
Shōei Koyama (Minerva) 16 290 18.13 49 3
Shōtarō Tanoue (Pirates) 16 124 7.75 24 2
Tatsurō Kimata (Triax) 15 149 9.93 23 0
Ryūji Michael Vandeusen (Minerva) 14 185 13.21 45 2
Hiraku Fukasu (Triax) 14 79 5.64 14 0
Atomu Oshida (Cyclones) 13 149 11.46 38 0
Masaki Isa (Lions) 13 140 10.77 31 2
Kiminori Yokoyama (Eagles) 13 110 8.46 17 0
Kanta Okuse (Lions) 12 216 18.00 41 2
Rei Kohara (Lions) 11 198 18.00 72 1
Ryō Kawakami (Cyclones) 11 181 16.45 33 2
Takumi Yamaoka (Cyclones) 11 180 16.36 51 0
Yūtarō Takagi (Cyclones) 11 161 14.64 42 2
Kenshin Adachi (Minerva) 10 190 19.00 33 2



Receiving Yards

Player (Team) Yds Rec Avg Long TD

Takehiro Mawatari (Triax) 420 32 13.13 60 4
Tsukasa Kuwahara (Minerva) 402 19 21.16 54 2
Arata Hafuka (Bullseyes) 343 23 14.91 34 2
Shōei Koyama (Minerva) 290 16 18.13 49 3
Masahiro Okishio (Bullseyes) 262 19 13.79 45 2
Kazuki Kawabata (Black Eagles) 225 19 11.84 67 1
Kanta Okuse (Lions) 216 12 18.00 41 2
Rei Kohara (Lions) 198 11 18.00 72 1
Keishi Kinoshita (Black Eagles) 194 20 9.70 19 3
Kenshin Adachi (Minerva) 190 10 19.00 33 2
Ryūji Michael Vandeusen (Minerva) 185 14 13.21 45 2
Ryō Kawakami (Cyclones) 181 11 16.45 33 2
Takumi Yamaoka (Cyclones) 180 11 16.36 51 0
Yūtarō Takagi (Cyclones) 161 11 14.64 42 2
Yamato Nagaoka (Lions) 154 10 15.40 26 1
Akinori Tada (Lions) 149 9 16.56 37 1
Atomu Oshida (Cyclones) 149 13 11.46 38 0
Tatsurō Kimata (Triax) 149 15 9.93 23 0
Riku Kuwahara (Eagles) 146 10 14.60 28 1
Masaki Isa (Lions) 140 13 10.77 31 2

Kicking

Player (Team) FG Perc Long PAT Perc Pts

Keisuke Kimura (Lions) 6-8 75.0 42 24-24 100.0 42
Takuto Matsuhisa (Cyclones) 9-12 75.0 43 9-10 90.0 36
Ikuya Ōno (Minerva) 7-13 53.8 34 13-13 100.0 34
Shun Morishita (Black Eagles) 7-11 63.6 46 8-8 100.0 29
Yūtarō Nagasu (Eagles) 7-9 77.8 41 7-11 63.6 28
Shū Fukui (Bullseyes) 6-7 85.7 41 9-9 100.0 27
Masaya Mizumura (Pirates) 2-3 66.7 40 4-4 100.0 10
Hikaru Kawanishi (Triax) 1-2 50.0 36 2-2 100.0 5
Shunichi Watanabe (Pirates) 1-3 33.3 31 2-2 100.0 5
Shungo Kojima (Triax) 1-2 50.0 41 0-1 0.0 3
Ryōtarō Takikawa (Triax) 0-0 0.0 - 2-2 100.0 2
Junpei Kusano (Triax) 0-1 0.0 - 2-2 100.0 2
Takumi Yamaoka (Cyclones) 0-1 0.0 - 0-1 0.0 0

Defense (ranked by tackles)

Player (Team) Tackles QBS INT TD SAF

Ryūshi Andō (Minerva) 38.5 0.0 0 0 0
Yūya Morishita (Bullseyes) 34.0 0.0 0 0 0
Naoto Ikeda (Cyclones) 27.0 0.0 0 0 0
Hiroya Kobayashi (Black Eagles) 26.0 3.5 0 0 0
Kiyoshirō Obara (Minerva) 26.0 0.0 0 0 0
Kazuma Ishido (Bullseyes) 23.0 5.0 0 0 0
Riku Miyazaki (Pirates) 22.5 5.0 0 0 0
Daiki Matsumoto (Pirates) 22.5 1.0 0 0 0
Ryōji Fujibayashi (Black Eagles) 22.5 0.0 0 0 0
Kyōma Ogura (Lions) 22.5 0.0 0 0 0
Kento Yasuda (Lions) 22.5 0.0 0 0 0
Maiya Take (Lions) 20.0 3.0 0 0 0
Naoya Nishikawa (Triax) 20.0 0.0 2 0 0
Naoto Hirotsune (Cyclones) 19.5 0.0 0 0 0
Shōta Kamisaku (Triax) 19.5 0.0 0 0 0
Kunito Suetomi (Lions) 19.0 1.0 0 0 0
Michihiko Aida (Cyclones) 19.0 0.0 0 0 0
Tatsuya Yamaguchi (Eagles) 18.5 0.0 2 0 0
Okuto Iizuka (Eagles) 18.5 0.0 0 0 0
Motoki Shirata (Pirates) 18.5 0.0 0 0 0



Interception Returns (more than two total returns)

Player (Team) Returns Yards Long TD

Kazumasa Matsuda (Lions) 4 0 0 0
Aruto Masumoto (Minerva) 3 61 47 0
Masato Mogi (Minerva) 3 17 10 0
Ryōta Arao (Lions) 3 4 4 0
Naoya Kuriyama (Cyclones) 3 0 0 0

Quarterback Sacks (more than two total sacks)

Player (Team) QBS Yds Lost Tackles SAF

Kazuma Ishido (Bullseyes) 5.0 50 23.0 0
Riku Miyazaki (Pirates) 5.0 39 22.5 0
Hiroya Kobayashi (Black Eagles) 3.5 22 26.0 0
Yūta Sumitani (Bullseyes) 3.0 25 15.5 0
Naoya Shiozaki (Eagles) 3.0 23 11.5 0
Daichi Watanabe (Triax) 3.0 22 14.5 0
Maiya Take (Lions) 3.0 19 20.0 0
Daiki Nakamura (Black Eagles) 2.5 18 12.0 0


